As of December 31, 2022, we had a net tangible book value (deficit) of $(13.2) million, corresponding to a net tangible book value (deficit) of $(11.20) per
common share. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total assets less our total liabilities, excluding intangible assets and right of
use assets, divided by 1,180,053, the total number of our common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022.

After giving effect to the issuance by us of 2,500,000 common shares to LPC at the assumed offering price of $0.846 per common share, the closing price
of our common shares as listed on Nasdaq on May 1, 2023, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book
value estimated as of December 31, 2022 would have been $(11.1) million, representing $(3.03) per common share. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $8.17 per common share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.87 per common
share to LPC. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per common share paid by LPC and net tangible book value per
common share immediately after the completion of the offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to LPC.

Assumed offering price per common share   $ 0.846
Net tangible book value (deficit) per common share as of December 31, 2022   $ (11.20)
Increase in net tangible book value per common share attributable to LPC   $ 8.17
As adjusted net tangible book value per common share after the offering   $ (3.03)
Dilution per common share to LPC   $ 3.87
Percentage of dilution in net tangible book value per common share for LPC   457%

The above discussion and table are based on 1,180,053 common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and excludes:

● 157,730 of our common shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2022 at a weighted average exercise price of 
$19.28 per common share; and

● 99,171 common shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2022 at a weighted average exercise price of $57.60

per common share.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you may experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital
due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that
additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities may result in further dilution to our
shareholders.

Swiss Franc amounts have been translated into U.S. dollars at a rate of CHF 0.9241 to USD 1.00, the official exchange rate quoted as of December 30,